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Effective September 21, 1963 

Chapter 28 

AN ACT Relating to Taking of Smelts from Chandler River, 
Washington County. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

P. & S. L., 1959, c. 155, § 114, amended. The first paragraph of section 114 
of chapter 155 of the private and special laws of 1959, as repealed and re­
placed by chapter 47 of the private and special laws of 1961, is amended to 
read as follows: 

'Smelts may be taken from the tidal waters of the Towns of Addison, Columbia 
Falls, Cherryfield, Harrington, :Milbridge and Steuben and from that part of 
Chandler River located in the Town of Jonesboro, all in the County of Wash. 
ington, in the following manner: By hook and line, gill nets, hand dip nets, 
brush weirs and bag nets, from March 15th to April 30th of each year.' 

Effective September 21, 1963 

Chapter 29 

AN ACT Increasing Compensation of Trustees of Mexico Water District. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

P. & S. L., 1929, c. 102, § 8, amended. The next to the last sentence of section 
8 of chapter lO2 of the private and special laws of 1929 is amended to read as 
follows: 

'Each member shall receive in full compensation for his services an allowance 
of Hfty Elellar $200 per fI:llllHR'l year.' 

Effective September 21, 1963 

Chapter 30 

AN ACT Increasing Number of Superintending School Committee of Town of 
Milo. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become ef­
fective lmtil 90 days after the adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted 
as emergencies; and 


